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Table J-12  ECONOMIC FARM-GAYE PRICE ESTIMMIT

Suga7ﬁ““-

Cotton < Sor~ Rice/
Swgary —--——————  HMaize Beef Urea

Cane | Lint Seed ghum  baddy
: ijected 1995 hbrld Market Price (U§$/b0r_l)ﬂ'— 365 - 2,060 - 139 134 410 2,550 270
'ndgustmnt for- Quality mfferenuals {2y 100 W0 - 160 100 85 90 100
" projected Price Adjusted for Quality (US$/ton) T 365 0 2,060 - 139 134 349 2,295 270
Tuternational Shipping and Handling (uss/ton)ﬁ - N L 20 20 20 -~120 60
~ FOB/CTF Price at San Lorenzo or {Us$/ton) 365 1,365 -~ 159 154 369 2,175 330
Fuerto Cortes (Lips. /ton)—/-w 913 4,910 440/2 398 385 923 5,440 825
Local Fort Charges {Lps./ton) -20 -20 20 20 20 20 -20 20

- Pransport and _Handl:inq Cos_t )

{Choluteca or Mill-gate - Port) {Lps./ton) ~130 40 -40 80 80 80 -80 80
Ex-mill Value/Market Value ' {Lps./ton) 763 4,850 380 498 485 1,022 5,340 925
Processing Fate (€3] ' 8-~ 40 55 - - 65 3.5 -
Processing Gost _ (Lps./ton) 200 -320 - - -110 -600 =~
By~products Sale . - 5 . - - - 55 -
Mill-gate Value - (Lps./ton) sofd 1,83048 - - &0 1,601 -
I_ocal Tmnsportatlon cost {Lps. /ton} -3 -10 -7 -7 -7 -7
Fam—gate Price . {Lps./ton) 17 1,820 490 480 - 613 1,630 918

source; /i: IBRD price forecasts dated Dec. 1983.
These foreoasts are expressed in 1984 constant prices.

Note: Pricmg bas.us:

- Sugar cans: FOB and stowed at Greater Caribbean Ports
cotton : CIF N. Ewopes, Mexican Middling 1-3/32"

‘Maize : TOD- Culf Ports, US No.2 yellow

Sorghvm ¢ FOB GQulf Ports, US No.2 Milo yellow

Rice : FOB Bangkek, Thaj, milled 5% broken

Beef + FOB, port of entry, US, imported frozen boneless
Urea’ H EOB "umpe, bagged

/2: -Yonduras is a net exporter of sugar cotton and beef, net m{nrter of food grain
T and. fertilizer.

Border pra.c% are convexted usmg shadow. exchange rate of ussl 0 = Lpt. 2.5,
Ex-mill value — Proceasmq st X Pmcessmq rate + By-product = Lps. 50.00.

In the ratio of current export prica (2983/84) of lint (Lps. 3,425/ton):
seed (Lpg. 307/ton) is applied (307/3425KD 09},

/6: Fx-mill value of lint x Processing rate + Ex-mill value of seed x Processing rate
~ processing cost = Lps. 1,830.00.

/7: {Market Wlue - Processing cost) x Prooessmg rate = Lps. 1, 630 00 (live weight}

=03 i.??
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Table J-13: '

FARM-CGATE PRICE OF TARM PRODUCT

(Unit:”

Products - Unit '7 Boonomlc Flnanc:lal-@—'
Sugar cane ton ' 47& e - 28 -
Seed cotton " ton 1,820& ) 'i',i_éf? -
Maize | e '{:on o 490/—1 355 X
Sorghum t@h '4804li _ _.ijéds
Beans B toﬁ" | 1,400@- o 1,082 :
Sesame ton, 11,3002 1,028
Paddy ton 6135—3 5 s
Melon ton gr0/2 668
Water melon ton 272/2 209
Vegetables {tomatos) ' ton 17__942! ' 138
Milk | * | 4802 370
Cattle (liveweight) ' ‘;:cﬁ'l.= '-.‘1 630£ww_f'-= _1;105

Note: /1:

/2

These ecommlc prlces are estJ.mated 1n Table J—l2

These economlc prices are derlved by applylng

the long-term average ratlo ‘between the financial
prices of geéed cotton, . malze and paddy, and’ the

pro;ec:ted these ecommlc prlces..
Seed. ootbon-

Malze
Paddy

i, 820/1 197
490/355
- 734/793
Average

J =50

RN

Nt i

-

/3: These flnancnal prices are est:l.mated in Table E——l?.



Table J-14  PRICE OF FARM INPUL

(Unit: TIps.)

- Inputs : © Unit Economic _ Financial
Sugar: cane o ton = 32.50 25,00
Cotton sced - kg 1.14 0.88
Maize . kg 1.43 1.10
Sorghum kg . 2.21 1.70
Beans - kg 2,57 1.98
Sesame ' kg 4.29 3.30
Paddy - kg 1.72 1.32
Melon . kg 63.05 48,50
Water melon kg 50.05 38.50
Vegetables/L kg 98.80 76..00
- Grasses ' _ kg 3.58 ' 2.75

Fertilizersﬁ _
Urea = _ kg 10.92 - 0.65
12-24-12 | kg 0.94 0.67
‘15-15-15 kg 0.95 0.68
mnsect icides/ 2/ kg 49.00 35.00
Fungicides/3:/7 kg 47.66 34,04
Herbicides/2 /7T kg 21.18 15.13
Fodenticides/2r/] kg 13.16 - 9.40
Farm maclfl:mely(E
Subsoiling . ha . .90.00 75.00
Plowing ha 64.00 53.00
Harrowing ' . ha 36.00 30.00
Ridging - : ha ; 48,00 40.00
' Seeding - ha C 32,00 27,00
cul tivating ha 32.00 27.00
Mul ting ha 32.00 27.00
Feﬁtiiizer app. - ha 26.00 22.00
Chemical app. ha 31..00 26.00
Ratcooning ha 48,00 40.00

(to be continued)
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Table J-14

Inputs S  Unit Eoonomj_c L Flnanclal
Harvesting (conbine)  ton © 79,00 Ry 6600 |
Threshing _ _ ton 30.00 25,00 .
Irrigating month/ha - 42.00 © 35,00

Veterinary head 3.36 o 2‘};'40::,: .
Fences ha 180,00 - 150.00

rabour’>

man—day 2,50 5.00

Note: /1:

/2
/3:
/4
/5
/6

Tomatos assumed

: Orthene 95% assumed

Daconil assuned
Gesaprin ‘80 assumed -
Zinc phosphate assumed .

The economic prices of seed/seeolmgs are derlved by '
applylng the long-term average ratio of 1.3 estmxated o

_in Table J—13

For the estnmatlon of ecx)nomlc prlces of Eertlllzers and
chemicals, . the long—-term ratio of 1.4 is applled :

Economic: price of urea (see Table Jle) /.
Fmanc,lal price of. urea = 1. 4 :

For the estmtlon of the eoonomJ_c msts of the machlnery
works, it is assumed that these works consist of 75% of -
imported oomponent and 25% of domestic component. Then,
the foreign'exchange factor {1.25) is applled only to

the imported oomponent The calculatlon is made as -

follows:
075x125+025x10 = 1,20

The estimated ratio of l 2 is applled to all the flnanc:lal
costs of machinery works. :

The shadow rate of 50% is applied.
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Table J-15

SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP

PRODUCTION WITH PROJECT

o . (Unit: Lps../ha)
o Gross/l Production/l Net/1
. LIOP Income Cost - Returmn
Sugar céne (average) 5,875 : 1,49342 4,382
(Plant cane) (2,409)
(Ratoon cane) (1,264)
Cotton 6,370 | 2,938 3,432
Paddy 3,065 1,520 1,545
Maize 2,205 1,179 1,026
Beans 2,800 ' 1,017 1,783
Sesarme 2,010 722 1,288
 Melon 6,960 3,276 3,684
Water melon 3,264 1,997 1,267
Vegetables - 5,370 3,807 1,563
Pasture 455 133 322

Note: /l: Refer to Table J-17

/2 Weighted average of 1-Plant cane and 4-Ratoon cane
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Table J-16 = SUMMARY OF FOONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP
| PRODUCTTON WITHOUT PROJECT .

_ (Unit: Tps./ha). -

oo . - GrosSLl_ R 'Pﬁoduction[_l_ ~ Net/1
_ P ...+ Income Cost . - Return
Sugar cahe (average) _ _

- Bstate famm 3,431 1,052 2,378
(Plant cane) : - (2,318) - B
(Ratoon cane) (1,010) .

- Out growers' farm 3, 807 o 91 2,889
(Plant cane) : ' (2,134) '
(Ratocon cane) (858)

Maize ' 980 o 610 S 370
Sorghum . ' 912 - 595 317
Paddy 2,759 1,517 1,242
Cotton 4,186 - 2,058 2,128
Sesame | 938 393 545
Melon . 4,524 3,074 1,450
Water melon 2,176 . 1,149 1,027
Pasture/Forest 303 | %0 ._ 213

Note: /l: Refer to Table J-18

/2: Weighted average of 1l-Plant dane,
5-Ratoon cane and 1-Fallow
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Table J-17(1) - ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION
| | PER HECTARE WITH DROJECT

(1) SUGAR CANE UNDER ALL YEAR ROUND IRRIGATION
ESTATE AND OUT GROWERS’ FARM (PLANT CANE))

Sty e e ek b vt e M Gt £ B R AL Bl bt Ak S Srh e RIS S ] Lt R e LN MAA LL b e rem e A A L et A LN e s MR AT M P WA S TR MAL A Bk e e s e ey

. : : : UNIT
DESCRIPTION - UNIT QTY PRICE  AMOUNT
o N (LPS) (LP&)
A) GROSS INCOME = ' _
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HAD 125,00 47 .00 5875
B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT 3 :
- ~SEED o KTOND 6.00 3z2.50 195
~UREA (KG) 220.00 0.92 202
-1 2-24-12 (KB) = 6.%94 o
-15-15~-15 " (KB)  330.00 0.95 314
~INSECTICIDES {KG) - 49,00 0
~FUNGICIDES: = (KB) 12.00 47.00 . 344
. ~“HERBICIDES - (KG)Y 4.00 21.18 85
~RODENTICIDES (KG) 3.00 13.14 39
2) LABOR- B - '
~LABOR - IN TOTAL  (M/D) 200,00 Z.50 500
3) MACHINERY ' -
~SUBS0TLING (TIMES) 1 20,00 Q0
~PLOWING "~ (TIMES) i 44,00 é4
-HARROWING -~ (TIMES) 2 34.00 72
~FERTILIZING = (TIMES) " 1 26.00 24
~RIDGING (TIMES) 1 48,00 48
~-SEEDING = {TIMES? - 32,00 o
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~MULTING. | (TIMES) 1 32.00 3z
-IRRIGATING ~ (MONTHS) - 42,00 0
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES? { 21.00 31
~-RATOONING =~ (TIMES) - 48.00 0
~HARVEST ING (TONS) - ~- 79.00 0
-THRESHING (TONS) - 30,00 0
4) MISCELLANEOUS = (S%) 115
TOTAL 2409
€> NET RETURN (A-B) _ 3444

J - 55



Table J-17(2)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUGTION
 PER HECTARE WITH PROJECT

(2) SUGAR CANE UNDER ALL YEAR ROUND IRRIGATION -
ESTATE AND OUT GROWERS’ FARM (RATOON CANEY

il e et A o A v N A it i A L) MAL A bR AR Tl TR M b Rl mr) pr Aol iR Sl Lt MR R Bk Bk A S ek e ke ol Wik e Gl e e v i e ) S el Sl el ek kel e e R

DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE  AMOUNT
(LPS) (LPS)
A) GROSS INCOME o o
-AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 125,00 47,00 5875
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT S : .
-SEED . CTOND - az.50 0
~UREA (KGY  220.00 0.92 . 202
-{2-24-12 . (KGy = .94 o
~15-15-15 . (KG) - 3306.00 - 0.95 314
~INSECTICIDES (KG)Y - 49,00 0
~FUNGICIDES (KGD - 47.00" _ o
-HERBICIDES {KG) 4,00 @ 2i.18° . 85
~RODENTICIDES (KG? 2.00 13.18 39
2) LABOR _ - L S
~LABOR IN TOTAL (M/D 158.00 2.50 . 395
3> MACHINERY _ o . L
-SUBSOTLING CTIMES) - . .90.00 Q.
~PLOWING . (TIMES) - 44,00 0
~HARROWING CTIMES) - 34.00 .0
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) 1 24.00 28
~RIDGING (TIMES) - 48,00 o
~SEEDING (TIMES) - 32.00 "0
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) - 32.00 o
-MULTING (TIMES) 2 32,00 64
~IRRIBATING  (MONTHS) - 42.00 o
~CHEMICAL APF  (TIMES). 1 31,00 31
~RATODONING .~ (TIMES) 1 48,00 48
~HARVESTING ( TONS) - 79.00 . 0
~THRESHING (TONS) ~- 7 30.00 0.
4) MISCELLANEQUS  (SHO ' - 40
TOTAL 1244
) NET RETURN (A-BD - 4411

S o A A A T L S T A E A T W LR A e v Y TrR R Sea A A T o e TL A S iy ray e g o e v en e o o ek $0 A4 Bt e b
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Table J=17(3)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION

PER -HEC’I'AM_ WITH PROJECT

(3) COTTON
o - UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNIT RTY PRICE ~ AMOUNT
T ' (LPE) (LPE)
A) GROSS INCOME
~AWERAGE - YIELD (T/HA) 3.50 1820.00 370
‘BY PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT
~SEED. (KG) 25,00 1.14 2%
-UREA . - (KB 200.00 0,92 184
~{2~24-12 (KG)Y . 210,00 0. 94 197
-15-15-15. . (KG)Y - 0.95 0
~INSECTICIDES (KB 24,00 49 . Q0 1174
~-FUNGICIDES (KB) - 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES (RG> 1.80 21,18 ag
- —RODENTICIDES (KG»> - 13.18 c
2) LABOR R
-FAMILY LABD (MDD 49,00 2,50 173
~HIRED LABOR (MDD 53.00 2.50 133
'3) MACHINERY . _
~SUBSOILING {TIMES) 1 90,00 %0
~PLOWING C(TIMES) i - 44.00 &4
~HARROWING .~ . (TIMES) 2 34. 00 108
~FERTILIZING - (TIMES) 1 24.00 24
—~RIDGING (TIMES)» ] 48,00 42
~SEEDING - (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
—CULTIVATING = (TIMES) 3 32.00 94
-MULTING (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~IRRIGAT ING ¢(MONTHS - 42.00 0
—CHEMICAL APP (TIMES) 12 31.00 372
~RATQONING - (TIMES) - 48.00 G
~HARVEST ING - (TONS) - 7%.00 0
_ ~THRESHING (TONSD - 30.00 0
4> MISCELLANEQUS  (5¥) 140
- TOTAL 2938
C> NET RETURN (A-B) 3432



'RCONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP. PRODUCTION
PER HECTARE WITH PROJECT '

Table J-17(4)

{4 MAIZE
_ UNIT o
DESCRIPTION UNIT Q/TY PRICE ~ AMOUNT
' CLP&) (LPS)
AY . GROSS INCOME
~AVERAGE YIELD ¢T/H&) 4,50  4%0.00 2205
B) PRODUCTION COST o
1) FARM INPUT : : .
~SEED (KGY 14,000 1.43 23
-UREA g c 170.00 0.92 154
~12~24-~12 (KG) 210.00 a.z4 197
-15-15-15 . (KB BEC p.%5 0
~INSECTICIDES (KG) - Z2.40 42.00 - 118
~FUNGICIDES - (KG> - 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES (KG) . 1.40 21.18 S 30
~RODENTICIDES (KG) - 13.14 0
2) LABOR _ o _ R
~FaMILY LABOR (MADD 28.00 2.50 45 -
~HIRED LABOR (M/D) - 2.50 . 0
3) MACHINERY o : o : -
-SUBSOILING - LTIMES) - - 20,00 0
~PLOWING - (TIMES) 1 44.00 44
~HARROWING (TIMES) 2 - 36.00 72
-FERTILIZING  (TIMES) 1 24.00 24
~-RIDGING (TIMES) 1 42.00 a8
-SEEDING ({TIMES) 1 3z2.00 - 32
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 1 3z.00. - 32
~MULTING (TIMES) 1 3z.00 32
~IRRIGATING  (MONTHS) - 42.00 0
~CHEMICAL APP (TIMES) 3 31.00 93
~-RATOONING - - (TIMES) - '48.00 0
~HARVESTING - (TONS) - 79.00 )
~THRESHING (TONS) 4.5 230,00 135
4> MISCELLANEQUS  (5%) 54
TOTAL 1179
1024

C) NET RETURMN (A~B>
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EOONOMIC BATANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION
PER HECP'ARE WITH PROJECT

. Table J-17(5)

{(5) PADDY
o o o UNTT _
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE  AMOUNT
: : (LP2) {LPS)
A) BROSS INCOME
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) S.00 4iZ.00 3065
B) PRODUCTION -COST
1) FARM INPUT
-SEED (KG) 70.00 1.72 120
-URE& (KG) 200.00 0.92 184
~-{2-24-12 (KB) 140.00 0.94 150
-15-15-15 (KGY - 0.95 0
~INSECTICIDES (KGEY 2.00 4%.00 o8
~FUNGICIDES - (KGY -~ 47.00 0
-HEREICIDES (KB 4.00 21.18 85
. ~RODENTICIDES - (KG) - 13.16 0
2 LABOR. - _
~FAMILY LABOR (MAD) 37. 00 Z.50 o3
~-HIRED LABOR (MDD - 2.50 0
3) MACHINERY R
~-SUBSOILING ~ (TIMES) = 90.00 0
-PLOWING (TIMES) 1 4,00 &4
~HARROWING ~  (TIMES) 3 34,00 108
~FERTILIZING (TIMES) 1 24.00 24
-RIDGING (TIMES) ~ 48.G0 0
~SEEDING (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) - 32.00 0
—MULTING ~ o (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~IRRIGATING (MONTHS) - 42,00 ]
~CHEMICAL APP (TIMES) 3 31.00 ?3
~RATOONING ¢(TIMES) - 48,00 Q
~HARVESTING - {TONS? 5 79.00 395
~THRESGHING =~ (TONS) - 30.00 0
4> MISCELLANEQUS (S 72
TOTAL 1520
> NET RETURN (A-B> 1945



Table J-17(6) - ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION
' PER_HECTARE WITH PROJECL =

(&) BEAN

e B s A MR ELR AN iR S m shan Tam o mem chan el mam e aar AR L EiN R KA MAE ok Air s o it P LS iR Ao A Ao A i me R At i S ey T R e fhay Wt VR b e b e ey e

(LPS)  (LPS)

e e b At etk Sk e o Y e R ML R R Ak L S Wk Tt T e o mn 2 S ey ek BEH A v ek e e e e ik SR MAZ Aiom ok P bt ALt R i e L AL o Ak B e

A) GROSS INCOME _ S
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 2.00  1400.00 2800

B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT , o o
~SEED (KB . 45.00 - 2,57 116

~UREA (KG) 40.00 0.92 S 37
-12-24-12 (KB ~ . 0.94 0
~15-18-15. (KG> 200,00  0.95 1%0-
~INSECTICIDES (KB  2.00 49,00 98
-FUNGICIDES (K6 -  47.00 -0
~HERBICIDES (KG) 1.00 21.18 21
~RODENTICIDES (KB - 13,16 0

2) LABOR ' .
~FAMILY LABOR (M/D) - 32.00 2.50 . a0
~HIRED LABOR (M/D) - - 2.30 0

3) MACHINERY - o o
~SUBSOILING . - (TIMES). - 20.00 . S
-PLOWING S (TIMES) 1 &4.00 44
~HARROWING (TIMES) 2 34.00 .72
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) 1 26,00 . 26
-RIDGING . (TIMES) 1 48.00 48
~SEEDING (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 1 32.00 - .32
~MULTING (TIMES). - 32.00 8
~IRRIGATING = (MONTHS) -. . 4z 00 . 0
~CHEMICAL aPP  (TIMES) 3 - 31.00 93
-RATOONING - (TIMES) - 48,00 1}
—HARVESTING (TONS) - 79.00 C.
-THRESHING {TONS) 2 30.00 40

4> MISCELLANEQUS (54 48
TOTAL 1017

1783

C> NET RETURN (A-B)

o £ Tt = T = o T et e e e e e o T T TTR EE CEE == 2 mrm . i oy e e e ke e o o ot A it BR k ARl e e g
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Table J-17(7) = ECONOMIC BAIANCE OF CROP PRODUCTICN
- ' PER HECIARE WITH PROJECI

(7> SESAME
S | UNIT
DESCRIFTION . UNIT Qs TY PRICE  AMOUNT
T ] (LPS)  (LPS)

S R e A R Pt R e A i G e ey A Ml Limn e S e AR M M R s ek AR b et e Lt g Sy P s ety et $=% e Al VS e bt bt Bt ot s ol A e om0 s wmin S g e st

A) GROSS INCOME |
“AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 1.56  1340.00 2010
B) PRODUCTION COST -
13 FARM - INPUT

-SEED - (KG) .00 4,29 13
~URE® ' (KG> . 70.00 0.92 44
-12-24-12 (KG> ~  80.00 0.94 75
~15-18-13 . (KB - 0.9 .0
~INSECTICIDES. (KG)> 2,00 49,00 o8
~-FUNGICIDES . (KG? - 47.00. 0
-HERBICIDES (KGY 1.00 21.18 21
~RODENTICIDES (KB) - 13.16 0

2) LABOR o
~FAMILY LABOR (M/DY 20,00 S 2,50 50
~HIRED. LABOR (M/D) - Z.50 0

3) MACHINERY ' _

- ~SURSGILING (TIMES) - $0.00 . o
-PLOWING . (TIMES) t 44,00 464
~HARROWING (TIMES) 2 34.00 72
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) i 25.00 24
~RIDGING - (TIMES) 1 48.00 48
~SEEDING . (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~CULTIVATING - (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
-MULTING ... - (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~1RRIGATING (MONTHS)> - 42.00 0
—CHEMICAL APP. (TIMES) 3 31.00 - 93
~RATOONING. {TIMES) - 48,00 0
~HARVESTING (TONS) - 79.00 0
-THRESHING . (TONS) - 30.00 0

4> MISCELLANEOUS <5 . 34

TOTAL 722
C> NET RETURN <(A-B) . _ . 1288

R ik i e ey e e T — e R o Tt o e O ey b Sy e WP G e e W T YT W R W M £ Smp Ay e M $33 G WAL din b T YT e e Wy man R e A e
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Table J-17(8)

¢8> MELON
. _ o UNIT -y
DESCRIPTION UNIT Ty - PRICE AMOUNT
: ' CLPSY - (LPS)
A) GROSS INCOME . L
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 8.00 g70.00 &960
B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT . , B R
~-SEED (KB 1,50 43.058 Ces
~UREA - (KG>  180.00 0.92 144
~1Z-24-12. (KB = . 6.24 - 0
-15-15-15 . (KBY ~ 250,00 0.95 238
~INSECTICIDES (KG) 12.00 49,00 528
~FUNGICIDES (KG) 22,70 47.00 106?
~HERBICIDES (KG) 3.00 1.18 44
~RODENTICIDES (KB - 13.18 0
2y LABOR o o o _ o
~FAMILY LABOR (M/D> 149,00 2.50 . 373
-HIRED LABOR ~ (M/D) - 2.50- g
3) MACHINERY . . _ . g
~GUBSOILING - (TIMES) -  0.00 o.a
~PLOWING ~ ~  (TIMES) t 44,00 44
—HARROWING ¢ TIMES) 3 36,00 108
-FERTILIZING  (TIMES) 1 . 26:00 26
~RIDGING C(TIMES) 1 48.00 45
-8EEDING =~ = . (TIMES) 1 32.00 3z
~CULTIVATING . ¢TIMES) 3 32.00. 94
~MULTING (TIMESY - 32.00 0.
~IRRIBATING (MONTHS) - - 4z.00 0
~CHEMICAL. APP (TIMES) 5 31.00 155
-RATOONING . (TIMES) - 48,00 e
~HARVESTING {TONS> - 79.00 0
~THRESHING ( TONS) - 30.00 0
4) MISCELLANEOUS (S¥) - 156
TOTAL 3274
C> NET RETURN (A-B» 3484

e e . e R N i T Y S L A At ik h e 4Tl TEe b WY S Gma e A M R e R P S Mt W S e T T Yhow Gt G ey e P P
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(9) - ECONOMIC BATANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION

Table_in?_ _ CON( ‘
o PER. HECTARE WITH PROJECT

¢9) WATER MELON

e Ah G b At T R AL LR LA, R R A TRE A B e Wl e e R M Gt et L e LA B T e s A BRI B WA FR ML A S et N Lrm e e St S Rt

it i et s o e s g A Bk o fmaan iy P n et Ul Bk ok 87 4 i (k) A AL AL . e ik Bk Al ok ke o carm b e s e b e g 1 b bk S el bk e e e st et o e e

A) GROSS INCOME =~ |
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 12,060  272.00 3264

B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT - _
~SEED o (KGY - {.50 50,05 75

~UREA. ' (KG> ~ 120.00 0.92 110
~12-24-12 . (KGy = 0.94 o
-¥5=15-15 (KG>  200.00 = 0.95° 190
~INSECTICIDES  (KGY =~ 11,00 49,00 539
~FUNGICIDES =~ (KG). 2.80 47.00 132
~HERBICIDES C(KG) 2.00 21.18 &4
~RODENTICIDES ~ {(KG) ~ 13.16 0
2) LABOR R o '
~FAMILY LABOR (M/D) 130.00 2.50 . 325
~HIRED LABOR, (M/D -~ 2.50 0

2) MACHINERY

~SUBSOILING . (TIMES) - ?0.00 a
-PLOWING . (TIMES) 1 64.00 64
~HARROWING {TIMES) a Bé&.00 108
~FERTILIZING -~ (TIMES? 1 25.00 24
~RIDGING - (TIMES) i 48.00 48
-SEEDING -~ . (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 3 32.00 @ 94
~MULTING (TIMES) -~ 32.00 0
~IRRIBGATING = (MONTHS) - 42,00 ' 0.
- —CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) . 3 21.00 23
-~RATOONING (TIMESY - - 48,00 0
~-HARVESTING = - (TONS) - 79.00 0
~THRESHING . (TONS) - 30.00 o
4> MISCELLANEQUS (54> 5

TOTAL ' 1997

€) NET RETURN (A-B) | A 1267

T D e e N e R e e
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Table J<17(10)

FGEKEHCIH&ANUZCE‘CHX’PRXIDKKN

' PERIEETN%?WHHIPHIEET

(10> VEGETABLE (TOMATOES QSSUMED)

em o e ot R S0 G A P Svm e Aot £ e Ao s e bt o b S ot e 020 S B St 8 S i o Sk S 2 Sk A T b Sl s Bk S . et ST e S B o Al 020 S e W B it

. o UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNIT G'TY PRICE
' (LPS)
A) GROSS INGOME . o
-AVERAGE YIELD (T HA) 30.00 179.00
B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT o :
~SEED (KG 1.00 P&.80°
~UREA - (KG>  220.00 0.92 "
-12~24-12 (KB - . 0.94
~15-i5-15 (KG). 450.00.  0.95
~INSECTICIDES (KG) 15.00 49,
-FUNGICIDES (KG). 24,00 ~  47.00
~HERRBICIDES (KGY 2.00 21
~RUDENTICIDE8 KBy - 13.14
2) LABOR . o _ o
-FAMILY LABOR {M/D> 124,00 2.50
~HIRED LAROR (M/D). é5,00 2.50
3) MACHINERY -
-SUBSOILING (TIMES) - 20.00
-PLOWING (TIMES) 1 44,00
—HARROWING (TIMES) 3 34
~-FERTILIZING  (¢TIMES) 1 28.00
~RIDGING (TIMES) i1 . 48.00
~SEEDING (TIMES) = 32.00
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 2 . 32,00
-MULTING - (TIMES) 1 32.00
~IRRIGATING =~ (MONTHS) - 42.00
-CHEMICAL APP ~ (TIMES) 5  31.00
~RATOONING (TIMES) - 48,00
~HARVESTING CTONS) - 79.00
~THRESHING (TONS) - . 30.00
4) MISCELLANEQUS  (5%)
TOTAL
C> NET RETURN (A-8)

J = 64

a0

.18

.00

(LPS)

59
202
428
735

1128
44

210
163

&4
108
il
ag

44
&

155

181
2807

1583



Table J-17(11)  FCONOMIC BAIANCE OF .CROP PRODUCTION
© PER HECTARE WITH PRQJECT

(11> PASTURE/FOREST (CATTLE RAISING?

s e v ot Rt Pk i i T R ot U8 ot W il W P mm S o s S D N i A Sk PR 6 Y Ll TS S e Y B e P b S i T et v

E - UNIT
DESCRIPTION COUNIT Q@ TY PRICE  AMOUNT
: o (LES) (LPS)
A) GROSS 1NCOME
. -BEEF (K@)  195.00 .63 318
~MILK _ (LT.>  285.00 .48 {37
TOTAL : 455
B PRODUCTION COST
1) RECQUERY OF. INITIAL
 INVESTMENT .. - % 50
2) RAISING COST - -
~LOEQUR COST E% 45
(A%BCY .
& (HEAD/HED 2,50
B CMANHEAD) 0.G1
£ CLPS/MAN/YEAR)  1850.00
~JETERINARY COST
(A*B) | Y-
A (HEAD) 3.5
: R C{LPS/HEAD) 2,36
4) MISCELLANEQUS (5% é
TOTAL 132
Cy MNET RETURN <(A-B) ' 322
NOTE * : —LAND PREPARATION
_ EY MACHIMERY LPS. 134,00
~SEEDING BY MACHINERY LPS. 32.00
-SEED . LPS, 72.00
“FENCES . ~ LPS. 180,00
M1 SCELLANEQUS LPE. 84,00
¢ INCLUDING MaINTENANCE)
_ TOTAL LPS. 504,00
~USEFUL LIFE . YEARS. 10
RECOVERY : LPS/YEAR 50.4

OF IMNITIAL INVEbTMENT

#% : OPPORTUNITY COST IS NOT APPLIED FOR COWBROYS

J.~ 65



Table J-18(1) ECONOMILC BAT_AN(IE OF CROP PRODUCI‘ION PER
HECTARE WITHOUT PRQJECI' AND' PRESENT CONDITTION

(1> SUGAR CANE ESTATE FARM (PLQNT'CANE)”V

e Rt i 2t 1t A e A i o o ok rm i FA m W Rk 4 S ) 1ok L3 R A M AR Rk bk Rt ), e A A es i P e i e Bk ik Mk 8 52w B i s s e S e B e 3

: UNIT .
RESCRIPTION  UNIT Q7Y © PRICE AMOUNT?-V
o - (LPS) (LPS)
AY GROSS INCOME _ -
-AVERAGE YIELD (T/HAY  73.00 47,00 3431
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT I . o : '
-SEED- _ (TUN). 10.00 32.50 325
-UREA - (KG>»  170.00 0.92 . 156
-{2-24-12 (KG) = S 1 T L |
-15-15-15 (KEG) 110.00 0.95 10500
~INSECTIGIDES (KB - 49.000 0
~FUNGICIDES (KG? 12.00° 47.00 554'
~-HERBICIDES (KB 4.00 @ 2§.18 .85
~-RODENTICIDES - (KG> 2.00 13.14 - 24
2) LABOR ' S -
~FAMILY LABOR (M/DY - Z2.50 0
~HIRED LABOR (M/D) 144,00 2.30 410"
2) MACHINERY _— T -
-SUBSOILING (TIMES) i 90.00 20,
~PLOWING - {TIMES> 1 84,00 54
-HARROWING (TIMES> 2 36.00 72
-FERTILIZING  (TIMES) - 246.00 D
~RIDBING (TIMES) - 1t . 48.00° 48
~SEEDING (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~CULTIVATING (TIMES) 1 3Z2.0D az
“MULTING . (TIMES) 1 32.00 32
~IRRIGATING . (MONTHS) 4 42.00 148
~CHEMIEAL APF  (TIMES) 1 300 3
~RATOONING . =~ (TIMES) - 48,00 0
~HARVESTING. =~ (TONS> - 7900 .
~THRESHING T (TONS) - 30.00 0
4) MISCELLANEQUS (34 IR B 11
TOTAL _ : ' 2318

©)  NET RETURN = (A-B) | B 1113

ot e n et e oy o s e i A = Yoy R B $b TS0 bt vt e e o mam e mat e g s e FEE P DA G MmO WL e AT ) Vrm s (e S T e S o e
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Table J-18(2)" FCONOMIC BAIANCE OF CROP PRODUCIION PER
| HIICTARE WITHIOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITTON

(2) SUGAR CANE ESTATE FARM (RATOON CANE)

e e ey i et e et Pkt P A i i i o s A m et U3 S it g X S A Y A i S S S R G R oy iy o hein it 3 S RS i s S Ak i dmm S e Mike men i i R a2

(LFS)  (LPS)
A) GROSS INCOME -
~AVERAGE YIELD ~ (T/HA) 73,00 47 .00 3431
PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT

-SEED CTANDY - - 52.50 Q
~UREA (KB 170.00 0.92 158
~12-24-12 " (KG) - 0.94 0
~15-15-15 = ¢KG> - 110.00 G.95 105
~INSECTICIDES {KG) - 49 .00 o
~FUNGICIDES (KB? - 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES (KG? 4.00 21.18" g5
~RUDENTICIDES (KG> Z2.00 13.14 24
2) LABOR -

. —FAMILY LABOR (MDY - 2.50 o
~HIRED LABOR (M/D) 124.00 2.50 310

2y MACHINERY S :
-SUBSOILING (TIMES) -  90.00 0
—~PLOWING - {TIMES? - 44.00 0
~HARROWING (TIMES) - 34.00 0
-FERTILIZING  (TIMES) - 24 .00 0
~RIDGING A{TIMES) - 48.00 0
~SEEDING - (TIMES) - 32.00 a
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~MULTING - - (TIMES) 2 32,00 44
—IRRIGATING  (MONTHS) 4 42,00 148
—~-CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) i 21,00 : 0
~RATOONING (TIMES) 1 48.00 48
~HARVESTING (TONS) - 79.00 0
~THRESHING - -  (TONS) - 30.00 0
4) MISCELLANEQUS (54 . 48
S TOTAL 1010
C> NET RETURN (A-B) 2421

et Bt ot 4 e dn 4b M8 Mok T M YEE Fo TR Fm EeE S R M T e ey T e Yn S A T e e b b T4 A e R AN e e mAt e FLE s e AL M e Fes A e e T Gy
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Table J-18(3)  EOONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION PER
HECTARF WITHOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

¢3) SUBAR CANE OUT GkaERsé_FARM_<PLANT‘QQNE)'

e et o o e e i 4 it L Mk 0 s S e O 58 Ao e YA TR A S R S i 3 3T e o S e L LS LS R 8 o i i s i e

: o ' . UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNIT C@'TY o PRICE QMOUNT L
- o (LPS) ALPSEY-

o s e ol ki A 4k By ot At Y S S S A A b e e ek ek e R AL Limm My Aaln e $A Ak e M e Lt ey B A A M e an e AR Lt WA SR S G AT B G s b T L TR P

&) GROSE INCOME : _ ST
~-AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA> - 8t.00 . 47.00 - . 3807

B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT . S
~SEED CTOND 10.00 2z, 50 325

~UREA- (KB 170.00 - 0.92 - 154
~-12-24-12 (KG) - . . 0.%94 N«
-15=15-15 (KG):  110.00 '0.95. . 105
~INSECTICIDES (KGBY = 4%.00 - |
~-FUNGICIDES - (KB 12,00 47.00 544
~HERBICIDES (KGY . 4.00 z21.18 -1
~RODENTICIDES - (KB 2.00 13:14 .24

2) LABOR ' _ , - .
~FAMILY LABOR - (M/7D) 137.00 2.50 243
—HIRED LABOR (M/D) . 24.00 2,50 %0
3) MACHINERY L e o
-SUBSOILING (TIMES) 1 ?0.00 - 90
~PLOWING - (TIMES) 1. 44,00 . &4
~HARROWING. ~ (TIMES) -2 34.00. 72
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) = 28700 - 0
-RIDGING - ({TIMES) 1 - 48,00 48
-SEEDING - (TIMES) - . 32.00 .0
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) i 32,00 2z
~MULTING (TIMES) 1. - 32.00 . 32
~IRRIGATING - (MONTHS) - 4z.00: .0
~-CHEMICAL APR  (TIMES) 1 31.00 0
~-RATOONING © - (TIMES) - 48.00. .0
~HARVESTING  (TONS) - 7?.00 D
~THRESHING (TONS) _ - a0.00 . . 0

4) MISCELLANEQUS . (54D ' S . -102

TOTAL , 2134

£» NET RETURN <{A-B) ' , . 1673

e o L Bl ik R it et i T W O YU AT 7T e T ey TR D G W T WP W rn iy S i bk e i ekt Aok WY R M M e i, S T g S o T TR 6 b
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Table J-18(4) ECONOMIC. BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION PER

. HECTARE WITHOUT' PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

(4) SUBAR CANE OUT GROWERSFARM (RATOON CANE)

o et g in i et o g TR e T % 448 Mk fom T S Rt Fm e A e e e F e A e WO WaE LAkl e A R RS o S TR e A T Ay mOn e aaes e gy $rb vt et R ks bte S

e e Bl G AR R A e S L At L 03 M B AR Lt A Ay St el Y A b AL TR S UL ML S et P LS g S s ik SRL Bl S e AL A e At e Y S R R 4 i VL

81.

o

104.00
27.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT
A) GROSS INCOME
~AVERAGE YIELD <T/HA)
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM. INPUT
- ~8EED CTOND
~URES (KGY
~12-24-12 (KGE)
~15-15-15 (KG>
~INSECTICIDES (KG>
—-FUNGICIDES (KGE
-HERBICIDES (KGY
~RODENTICIDES (KGD
2) LABBR -
~-FAMILY LABOR (M/D)
~HIRED LABOR (M/D2
3) MACHINERY
~-SUBSOILING (TIMES)
~PLOWING (TIMES)
~HARROWING CTIMES)
~FERTILIZING (TIMES)
~RIDGING (TIMES)
-SEEDING CTIMES)

—CULTIVATING  (TIMES)

~MULTING

(TIMES) .

~IRRIGATING. (MONTHS>
~CHEMICAL AFP  (TIMES)

~RATOONING (TIMES)

~HARVESTING . (TONS)

~THRESHING - (TONS)
(5%

4> MISCELLANEOUS
TOTAL

C) NET RETURN (A-B3

o i e e o A AL B B B ST AL MR ity e e B b e e iy bk e o v oy S T i e e P S e A e e EA i R A e o TR A Ak At

J - 69

P | R

47.

32.
.22
.79
PS5
4.
47 .
.18
13.

21

[ ]

o

50

o
aa

16

. 30
.50

00
.00
L G0
.00
L
.00
.00
.00
1
.00
00
.00
.00

AMOUNT
(LPS)

3807

1548
105
85
26

&3
48

L 1.8
— oo RNoCodoC OO DD
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Table J-18(5)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCPION PER

Iﬂ@:ﬁ?ﬂiﬁ WITHOUT P%KXH&?P AND PRESENT CIE@)ITH(X%

(5> MAIZE SEMI—MECHANIZED_FARMING

e e aom P T o 2 e R A i Sk e ot LS LR AR i . by TR A0 BE) A M it Fomh B b o €k g e o L M Bk Bt it ra R W T e R M it LG Sk Sk o et

e ik tat e e e e s ool AL Lk A A3k Bty B FO it S Ry L A T T e e o T AR Sl LS Aty s s as L R L) R LAl Lt A S o P R Yy LS LR LA Kbt S GBS RS S Wl i it e

A) GROSS INCOME

~AVERAGE YTELD

B) PRODUCTION COST
) FARM INPUT
~GEED
-UREA
~12-24-12
~15-15~15

—INSECTICIDES

~-FUNGICIDES
~-HERBICIDES
-RODENTICIDES

2) LABOR
~FAMILY LABOR
~-HIRED LABOR

3) MACHINERY
~SUBS0ILING
~PLOWING
~HARROWING
~FERTILIZING
~RIDGING
-SEEDING
~CULTIVATING
~MULTING _
~IRRIGATING
~CHEMICAL APP
~RATOONING
~HARVESTING -
~THRESHING

4y MISCELLANEQUS

TOTAL

(T/HAD

(KGE)-

(KG?
(RG>
(KB
{KG)
(KGJ
{KG>
(KRG

(MDD
(MDD

(TIMES)
(TIMESY .
(TIMES)

(TIMES)
(TIMES)

CTIMESY

(TIMES)
(TIMES)

(MONTHS?

(TIMES?

(TIMES)

(TONS)
(TONES
(370

C)  NET RETURN (A-B)

e d et A A ik i B A = M T Y b e e e oy o afd b s o . g ok Bl bk G b S S PRI ST BT DT e el R AL AL P R Sk WA S M M iy o b

16,80

gc.00

F4.00

39.00
10.00

J - 70

1.43
0.92

0.94

0.95 .

4%.00

47.00 -

21.18
13.14

2040
&4 .00
346,00

24,800
- 48.00
32.00°
32.00.
3z2.00 -
42.040:
31,00

48,00
77.00
3G.00

AMOUNT.

(LP8)

23
74
. 85 -

49

[t
[ 01

N

DO oo DN SO.



" able J-18(6)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF.CROP. PRODUCIION PER
' HECIARE WITHOUL' PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

€4) MAIZE TRADITIONAL FARMING
‘DESCRIFTION .  UNIT Qe TY PRICE  AMOUNT
B} - CLPSY  (LPS)

'A) GROSS INCOME .
~AUVERAGE YIELD  (T/HA) 1,30 4%0.00 637
B) PRODUCTION COST
1y FARM INPUT

~SEED ; (KG) - 14.00 1.43 .23
~UREA = (KG)  100.00 0.92 P2
-12-24~12" _ CKGy - 0.94 0
~15=15-15 . (KG> T 0.95 0
~INSECTICIDES CKG) 1.00 4%.00 4%
~FUNGICIDES - CKG) -~ 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES . (KG) - 21,18 0
~RODENTICIDES (KG> - 13.14 g
2y LABOR. K .

~FAMILY LABOR (MDD 51.00 Z.50 128
~HIRED LABOR (M/D - 2.50 0

2) MACHINERY - o _
~SUBSOILING (TIMES) - 0.00 0
~PLOWING -~ - (TIMES) s 44.00 51
~HARROWING (TIMES) 1.6 34.00 58
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) —~ 24.00 0
~RIDGING ~ {TIMES) - 48.00 a
~SEEDING (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~CULTIVATING = (TIMES) .8 32.00 24
“MULTING (TIMES) - 32.00 a
~IRRIGATING . (MONTHS) - 42.00 0
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) - 31.00 0
~RATOONING  (TIMES) - 48.00 0
~HARVESTING - (TONS? ~ 79.00 0
~THRESHING (TONS) 1.3 30.00 - 3%
4> MISCELLANEDUS (S 23
TOTAL 489
C) NET RETURN (A-B) 148

e e e e
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Table J-18(7) ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PN)DUC‘I‘ION PER

HLCTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

(7) SORGHUM SEMI-MECHANIZED FARMING

et s i R i i Al Sed T TR MM ELR ALA P T T ROY LA T e e i e AL G ek rea mak B BAR AL Bl TR WA RAR U A AR A R W ey e S R B i et i  gone el Sk et ek o Sl

e i Ain AmA S Cm e n AR R ML ia bk R R B LACR A SR A W M Ll e M e Moy Tyt S e e i Sk I G S T Kt s it Lt W st R i ook ek B b T Rl i R s A e

Ay GROSS INCDME
-AVERAGE YIEL

B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT
-SEED
~UREA _
-12-24-12

~15-15~15

~INSECTICIDES.

~-FUNGICIDES
~HERBICIDES
~RODENTICIDES
2) LABOR
-FaMILY LABOR
~HIRED LLABOR
3) MACHINERY -
~SUBSOILING
~PLOWING
~HARROWING
-FERTILIZING
~RIDGIMG
-SEEDING
-CULTIVATING |
~MULTING
~1RRIGATING

~CHEMICAL AFPP

~RATOONING

—~HARVESTING

~THRESHING -
4) MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL

€y NET RR

e £ e g e ot Tt Y T WAL - % STy L Lak, P - ALa vy T T TS TR M D S e e e A T WL o e AP R0 A0S e A T e S A S o n £ T—

D {TA/HMD

(KG)
{KG
(KB
(KG)
(KG»
(KG»
(KEGD
(KG)

(M/D
(M/DD

(TIMES)
(TIMES)
(TIMES)
(TIMES)
¢TIMES)
(TIMES)
(TIMES)

(TIMES)

(MONTHS )
(TIMES)
¢TIMES)

(TONS?
(TONS)
(5%

10.00
80.00
80,00

1.00

39.00
10.00

T - 72

2,21

0.92
0.%4
0.%5

49,00

47.00
21.18
13,16

c2.50
2.30

o0, 00

$4.00
34.00
24.00

48.00
. 32.00
3z2.00

32.00
4z .00
31.00
48,00
79.00

- a0, 00'

 AMOUNT
C(LPS)

22
74
75

4%

By 0
- an

~J L

-c:uoo—-c:.c:i-cu:zc:-c:-m.ac::

«

N O
00~y

Ry
Y
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Table J-18(8)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCIION PER
- HECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND DRESENT CONDIFION

(8) SORGHUM TRADITIONAL FARMING

S S UNIT
- DESCRIPTION - S UNTT STy - FRICE AMOUNT
' . ' CLPS) (LFSO

A> GROSS INCOME
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 1,00  480.00 480

B) PRODUCTION CDST
1> FARM INPUT

~SEED CKGY 14,00 2.21 as
~UREA. (KG) -~ 90.00 0.92 as
~12=24~12 (KGY - . 0,94 0
~15-15~15 . < . (KG> - 0.95 0
~INSECTICIDES (KG)Y - 4% .00 - -0
~FUNGICIDES (KG) - 47.00 0
. ~HERBICIDES CKG) - 21.18 a
~RODENTICIDES (KB - 13.18 0
2) LABOR - B o

~FAMILY LABOR.  (MsD) Si1.00 2.50 128
. ~HIRED LABOR = -~ (M/D) . - 2.50 0

3) MACHIMNERY : _
~SUBSOILING (TIMES) - 20.00 o
~PLOWING - (TIMESY .8 44,00 51
~HARROWING (TIMES) L.& 34.00 58
~FERTILIZING (TIMES) - 26.00 0
~RIDGING (TIMESY - 48,00 a
~SEEDING - -~ (TIMES} ~ 32.00 Q
~CULTIVATING - (TIMES) .8 32.00 24
~MULTING. (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~IRRIGATING - {(MONTHS) - 42.00 Q
~CHEMICAL BPP ' (TIMES) - 31.00 0
~RATOONING T {TIMES) - 48.00 0
~HARVESTING  (TONS) - 7%.00 0
. ~THRESHING {TOMS) 1 30.00 30
4) MISCELLANEQUS (5% ' 21
TATAL 432
Cy MNET RETURM (A-B2 : ' ' 48

e o e e i e e e e e e e R B WS e ek o e o e i e i W Py ot ik R o e e b o e Al A o mne ot L T T e Am R



Table J-18(9) KCONOMIC BALANCE COF.CROP PRODUCTICN PER = - -

AECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND PREGENT CONDITION

(?) PADDY

ot N dt LR A S e n m e ey B Wi i ek Be (b ek BV AP AR e e RAK D ks G S M MW R AR Rty A TAA A U AR A Ry i ek L e g A Lk e A A WA ik S Bk AR PR T M

&) GROSS INCOME
-AVERAGE YTELD

B) PRODUCTION COST

13 FARM INPUT
~-SEED
~UREA
-12-24-12
-15-15-15
~INQECTICIDES -
-FUNGICIDES
~HERBICIDES
~RODENTICIDES

2) LABOR
~-FAMILY LABOR
~HIRED LABOR

3) MACHINERY =

CT/HAD

(KG)
{KG)
CKG)
CKG)
(KG)
(KG)
CKGD
CKGY

MADD
(M/D)

~SUBSOILING ¢TIMES)

~PLOWING : {TIMES)
~HARROWING {TIMES)
~FERTILIZING (TIMES?
-RIDGING (TIMES?
~SEEDING {TIMES)
-CULTIVATING (TIMES)
~MULTING - (TIMES?

~IRRIGATING (MONTHS)
~CHEMICAL AFP (TIMES)

-RATOOMING . {TIMES)
-HARVESTING CTONS)
~THRESHING ¢TONS)

4) MISCELLANEQUS
TaTAL

Cr» NET RETURN (A-B)

Srh n e i i t e U S P S T Lt Rie 78 e R - . A4 AL b T e MAR M Erm EE e S e n e e e o oy e ey e eyt 68 Pt v e o ey e e Y e R SO

o (S0

20.00

- 190.00
130.00

1,00

‘54.00

R

[

IS B DR i |

J - 74

#13.00

1.72

0.%2
G.%4
0.93
42,00
47.00
21.18
13.14

2.50
2.50

%0.00
64,00
34.00
24.00
48.00
32.00
 32.00
32.00
47,00

31,400

48.00
79.00

30.00 -

SCLPS?
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Table J-18(10).  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION PER
- - TECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT BND DREGENT CONDITION

<105 COTTON

o . _ _ . UNIT
DESCRIPTION .~ UNIT Q7Y PRICE  AMOUNT
a ' ' - (LPEY  (LPS)

i acp oo et vl Bt e A ot ey e T i Ty T A A it Md o o K P ot T e Kk T At SER ML S ek VRS i st e e s S AL Bk ek s s S AN LA ot e oA i e m i ek

A) GROSS INCOME _
~AVERAGE YIELD  <T/HA) 2.30 {820.00 4184

By PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT .

-SEED - (KG) 25.00 1.14 29
~URER o (KB) 130.00 0.92 120
-12-24-12 CKG) 140.00 0.94 150
~15-15-1% . (KG) - 0.95 B
~INSECTICIDES (KG) 16.00 49 .06 784
~FUNGICIDES® (KG) - 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES (KG> 3. 80 21.18 &0
-RODENTICIDES CKG) T~ 13.18 0

2) LABOR ' '
~FAMILY LABOR MDD - 2,50 0
-HIRED LABOR C(M/D) 93.00 Z.50 233

2> MACHINERY

~SUBSOILING (TIMES) 1 ?0.00 =
-PLOWING = (TIMES) 1 &4.00 44
~HARROWING .~ (TIMES) 2 24.00 72
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) i 24.00 24
~RIDGING © XTIMES) - 48,00 o
-SEEDING (TIMES) 1 32,00 32
-CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 1 3z.00 32
~MULTING - (TIMES) - 32.00 ¥
~IRRIGATING  (MONTHS) - 42.00 o
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) g8 31,00 248
-RATOONING  (TIMES) - - 48,00 1]
~HARVESTING - (TONS) - 7%.00 0
~THRESHING {TONS) - 30.00 o
4) MISCELLANEQOUS {5 _ 28
- TOTAL : _ - 2058
Cy NET RETURN <{(A~8) _ 2128

a4 h T e o e A A i d b A TR T B et aae etk T s ey py SRR K e b e et U A L AL AT T R A R e Y — A ke et S A dtn i e v e
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Table J-18(11)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCIION PER
' HECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITTON

]

(11) SESAME

e el e ot R K P P P hom i A e mr i e i LD 4 A R mi M A GRS A At G it Ak G L i T e s e e el Sk Sl CAA LY R S M MR R R S AR s oy i

e i Aae T e A e marn ki b A4 i AL MASH R e LS WAR A M LETE WA R Lt TG A W] ey A i S s A T v G R0 0 e i et Ml i Ul i S AL A o G ekt BT AT oy gud

A) GROSS INCOME L
~AVERAGE YIELD - ¢T/HA) Q.70 1340.00 938

8) PRODUCTION COST -
1) FARM INPUT . g :
~GEED O (KBY . 3.20 4,29 14

~UREA (KG» ©  80.00 80.92 74
~32-24~12 (KGY - 0,94 o
-15-15-1% (KG? - 0.93 S
~INSECTICIDES (KB) 1.00 49,00 ..o
~FUNGICIDES (KG> o 47.00 0
-HERBICIDES (KB - 21.18 0
-RODENTICIDES (KBY - 13.18 0
2) LABOR - o : o o
-FAMILY LABOR - (M/D) a7.00 Z.50° 93
-HIRED LABOR (MDY 10.00 2,50 25
2) MACHINERY . o ‘
-5UBSOILING (TIMES) - 9000 o
-PLOWING - {TIMES) 1 44,00 64
—HARROWING (TIMES) 2 36,00 - 72
~FERTILIZING = (TIMES) - 24.00 0
-RIDGING . = (TIMES) - 48.00 0
~SEEDING - .- (TIMES) 1 32.00. 3z
~CULTIVATING (TIMES) 2 . 3z.00 i)
-MULTING - . (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~IRRIGATING - (MONTHS) - 4z.00 Rt
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES). - 31.00. 0
~RATOONING {TIMES) s 48.00 . 0
~HARVEST ING ( TONSD - 79.00 0.
~THRESHING (TONS)Y . - . 30,00 R
4) MISCELLANEDUS  (5%) ' 19
TOTAL ' _ 393
C) NET RETURN (A-B 5 545 .

i Ty o o v o e i e et e ek ek B B M8 BN S b Ak bt G ek rf At AR S Uk A EAr i Y Y T T S S S A TR Mre T Y S MY Te e S e S o dn o e e
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Table J-18(12)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION PER
R HECTARE WETHOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

C¢12) MELON

B Bk il o3 e G e L WA A E Al e ey ey AU B W U bk e b bl T A S N ARA R S AR Sk B A LG LA g b ke G v S R M A SR L M MR RS bt Saw few W WA Ra LA R

o . UNIT
DESCRIPTION -~ UNIT Q°TY PRICE  AMOUNT
Sl e ' (LES)  (LPS)

v et e e ot et o e e i it v e e e e b o e i gy s LS Ll ek o vl e o e S AL B8 e e T ms i mas AU A im fd P LR ik ek N A R E L R bk e i

A) GROSS INCOME _
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA> %.20  870.00 4524

B> PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT

-SEED : (KGY 1,40 42,08 101
~UREA (KG 130.00 0.92 120
~12~24-12" (KGY 190.00 0.94 179
—15-15-15 (KGY - - 0.95 0
-INSECTICIDES (KG) 12.00 4% .00 - 588
~FUNGICIDES (KB 22.70 47.00 1067
“~HERBICIDES {KG) 2.00 21.18 44
- =RODENTICIDES (KB - 13.16 0

2) LABOR . . ' _ _
-FAMILY L.ABOR (M/DY - 134,00 2.50. 240
~HIRED LABOR: (M/D> 31.00 2.50 78

2> MACHINERY Ll

' ~SUBSOTLING. .~ (TIMES) - 90,00 o
-PLOWING -~ - (TIMES? i 44.00 &4
~HARROWING - - (TIMES) 3 34.00 108
~-FERTILIZING (TIMES) - 26.00 8
~RIDGING (TIMES) - 48,00 6
<SEEDING - (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 2 32.00 &4
“MULTING =~ (TIMES) -~ 32.00 0
~IRRIGATING ~ (MONTHS) - 42.00 ' 0
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) 5 31.00 155
~-RATOONING - (TIMES) - 48.00 o
~HARVESTING. C(TONSY - 79.00 0
~THRESHING ~ LTONSD - 30.00 ]
4) MISCELLANEQUS (5% : : 144
TOTAL 3074

C) NET RETURN (A-B) | 1450

e e e o v o S e ek b e ok b e i o . T i R WA rd TP 5 TR Y T T o A T b St 8 S o R b b e i g g o 7 Ak e ey e e o
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Table J-18(13)  ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCRION PER .
HECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

(13) WATER MELOM

At e AL s s G A A T G g K b i b SAR el A NI AT S et RN R W S0 s VLK Ui L e AR A SAY A W Nt e AR e W ey e et bl ool i DAL o e e oo e sy oy 2o

KLPSY L (LP®)Y

o e At R ik A Ll L e T SR At R B RAN LN AL N EAE A Ll L Ak M P e Uik O B rer fame ke oL K M i SL) R YR AL Y A M M M Rew fan L A e s SAr LT s AL 3 et

A) GROSS INGOME R
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 8,00 272.00 2176

BY PRODUCTION COST
1> FARM INPUT R el
~GEED (KG> 1,00 50.0% . 50

—-UREA o (KGY 45.00 0.92 .60
-12-24-12 (KG) - - 0.94 [/
~15-15=15 - (KB) 85.00 S 0.5 62
~INSECTICIDES (KB 5.50 49.00 270
~FUNGICIDES - (KG) 1.40 47.00 - . &6
~HERBICIDES (KB) o= Zt.i8 - a
-RODENTICIDES (KGD> - 13.14 0
2) LABOR - _ o :
-FAMILY LaBOR {M/D> 113,00 2.50 283
-HIRED LABOR (M/DY 29.00 2.%0 73
3> MACHINERY: R
-SUBSOILING (TIMES) - 90,00 - a
—PLOWING (TIMES) 1 44,00 é4
~HARROWING- ~ (TIMES) 2 36.00 72
~FERTILIZING - (TIMES) - 24.00 0
—~RIDGING (TIMES) ~ . 48.00 .0
~SEEDING - (TIMES) ~ 32.00 -0
~CULTIVATING = (TIMES) 1 3z.00 a2
-MULTING - (TIMES) ' - 32.00° 0
~IRRIGATING  (MONTHS) - 42 .00 - -0
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) 2 31.00 82
~RATOONING - (TIMES) - 48.00 0
~HARVEST ING (TONS) - 79.00 N
~THRESHING. . . (TONS)> - - 30.00 , 0
4> MISCELLANEOUS (5¥) ' o . 55
TOTAL 1149
L) NET RETURN {(A-B) . o 1027 -
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Table.J-18(14)

FCONCMIC BALANCE OF CROP PRODUCIION DPER

HECTARE WITHOUT PRODECT AND PRESENT CONDITION

(14) PASTURE/FOREST (CATTLE RAISING)

i it e (i e e Ty Tt ol A Bt e Aokis A o b bk Uik Bt B Wik st ke e oy rd e it e i e ok ot e i A e ot oy s e AL LR LR A4 A bl i mm e e (o e e

f ot T Rk B e e A g o ok P Yt b B R T (i ik e e el e b Ao e Ty e iy DA il nt el e e Lo e s e it it i e Wiy Lk kb s ik Sy e s Py ey mAR waR e

A) BROSS INCOME -
~BEEF (KB)

~MILK (LT.)
TOTAL

B) PRODUCTION COST
15 RECOVERY OF INITIAL
INVESTMENT %
~CULTIVATED PASTURE (70%)
~NATURAL PASTURE  (30%)
2) RAISING GOST

~L.O0BGUR COST . EEXE
{AxBxC) ' T

a o {HEADAHA)

B - (MAN/HEAD?

C (LPS/MANAYEAR)

~VETERINARY COST

(AxEBY
A CHEAD)
B {LPSAHEAD?

4) MISCELLANEOUS  (5%)

£ NET
NOTE
* ¥

LL A

TOTAL

RETURN  (A-B)

130,00
190.00

2,00
0.01
1850.00

{L

tABOUT 70 OF PéSTURE LAND 15 CULTIVATED BY
IMPROVED PASTURE GRASSES AND REMAINING 304

NATURAL PASTURE.
:CULTIVATED PASTURE
~LLAND PREPARATIOM -
BY MACHINERY

~SEEDRING BY MACHINERY

~SEED
-FENCES
-MISCELLANEDUS

LPS/HA
LPS/HA
LPS/HA
LPS/7HA
LPG/HA

CINCLUDING MAINTENANCE)

- TOTAL
-USEFUL LIFE

ANNUAL RECOVERY OF -

INITIAL INVESTMENT
tNATURAL PASTURE

LPS/HA

YEARS.

LPS/HA

_ ESTIMATED AT ABOUT LPS.24.00/HA
#x%% 10PPORTUNITY COST IS NOT APPLIED FOR COWBOYS.

J - 79
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SUMMARY OF FCONOMIC BATANCE OF CROP

Table J-21
PRODUCTION IV MIDDLE REACH VATLEYS
- {PROPOSED C‘ONDTI'ION)
o |  (Unit: Lpé . /ha)
Sugar canelt 4,700 1,20203 3,498
(Plant cane) | (2,344)
{Ratoon cane) (1,217
padayl? 13,065 1,520 _ _-1;545 '
Mai zel 2 2,205 1,179 1,026
Beans’% 2,800 1,017 1,783
Vegetables/ug- 5,370 3,807 1,563
Note: Refer to Table J-23

/1
Q: Refer to Table J—-l?
/3

Weighted average of 1-Plant cane, 4-Ratoon cane -

and 1-Fallow

J - 82



Table J-22  SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC BALANCE OF CROP
. PRODUCTION IN MIDDLE FGACH VALLIYS
"(PRESENT CONDI'TION)

| _ (Unit: ILps./ha)
crop oo et Retumn
Sugar canez—l— _ _ 2,726 915Zi 1,811
{Plant céne) | (2,.255)
(Ratoon cane) (830)
paday’% - 2,759 - 1,517 1,242
Maizel2 637 489 148
sorghul? - 912 595 317
Sesame@— : 938 393 545
pelon/2 ' 4,524 3,074 1,450
' Pasture£ o 303 90 213

Note: /1: Refer to Table J-24
/2:  Refer to Table J-18

/3: Weighted average of 1-Plant cane,
5-Ratoon cane and 1-Fallow
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Table J-23(1)

{12 SUGAR CANE IN THE

{PLANT CANE?

UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE
\LPQ)
A) GROSS INCOME _
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/H&D 100,00 47.00
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT ,
~BEED ¢(TONY 4,00 32.50
~UREA _ (KG» . 220.00 0.92
-12-24-12 (KG) - 0.94
~15-15-15 (KG> 330.00 0.95
~INSECTICIDES CKGE) - 49,00
~-FUNGICIDES (KB 12.00 47.00
~-HERBICIDES (KG) 4,00 21.18
~RODENTICIDES (KB 2.00 13.16
2) LABROR : -
~LAROR IN TOTAL {(MsD) 175.060 Z.50
3y MACHINERY S
~BUBSOILING CTIMES) | 20.00
~PLOWING (TIMES) { 44,00
~HARROWING (TIMES) 2 '34.00
~FERTILIZING (TIMES> 1 26.00
-RIDGING (TIMES) i 48,00
~SEEDING (TIMES) - 32.00
~CULTIVATING (TIMES) i 22.00
~MULTING (TIMES> 1 32.00
~IRRIGATING (MONTHS) - 42.00
-CHEMICAL APP (TIMES) 1 31.00
~RATOONING (TIMES) - 48.00
~HARVESTING CTONS Y - 7%.00
~THRESHING CTONS) - 30,00
4) MISCELLANEOUS (@778
TOTAL
£y HNET RETURN (A-8)

EGNKEEC.BAﬂﬁﬁﬁloFCHKP PRODUCTION

PERIEIHE&L:WUH!PNIHET

J - 84

SaN JUAN DE FLORES AREA

(LPS)

195
202
314
544

es
cH

%0
84
72
24
48

32
32

31
i
112
7344

- 2356



Table J-23(2)

EOONOMIC BATANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION

PER HECTARE WITH PROJECT

(2) SUBAR CANE IN THE SAN JUAN DE FLORES AREA

T (RATOON CANE)

i el mnn e b ey B 2 k. fmnh ik an e, Pena et By R St P A 40k e e e e v e bk Sk Sk e e ek b e AL Bt B it Sk bk an ek wom Sy A U A iy bk e e e

UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNTT Q/TY PRICE  AMOUNT
g CLFS) (LPS)
AY GROSS INCOME | _
—AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA? 100,00 47,00 4700
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT
~SEED CTONY - - 32 .50 0
~UREA (KG?  220.00 0.92 202
-12=24-12 CKE) - 0.94 0
-15-15-15 (KG>  330.00 0.95 314
~INSECTICIDES {KG) - 49.00 0
~-FUNGICIDES (KB) - 47.00 0
~HERBICIDES (KG?Y 4.00 21.18 85
~RODENTICIDES (KB 3.00 2.14 39
2) LAROR
-LABOR IN TOTAL  (M/D) 140.00 Z.50 2sq
3> MACHINERY —
~SUBSOILING ({TIMES) _ -~ ¢0.00 0
~PLOWING . (TIMES) - &4.,00 0
~HARROWING (TIMES) - 34.00 c
-FERTILIZING  (TIMES) 1 24.00 24
~RIDGING (TIMES) - 48,00 0
~SEEDING ({TIMES) - 32.00 0
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) - 3Z2.00 o
~MULT ING _ {TIMES? 2 32,00 &4
~IRRIGATING  {(MONTHS) - 4zZ.00 {
~CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) 1 at1.00 31
~RATOONING (TIMES? 1 48,00 48
" —HARVEST ING (TONS) - 79.00 0
- ~THRESHING" {TOMS) - 30.00 o
4> MISCELLANEOUS (51 S8
TOTAL 1217
C) NET RETURN (A-B) 3483

s oo e S R St s £ T e e o AT i P i At v T s . g UMY T A, ook bt rm P o o m ek AP} Wk b o bk bt e e T o P TS S e
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Table J-24(1) IKONOMIC BHLANCE OF "CROP. PRDDUCTION PER
‘ _IHYH%RE WITHOUT PRCUECT AND PRESENT COND]TION

(1) SUGAR CANE IN THE SAN JUQN DE. FLDRES QREA
(PLANT CANE) ' :

LAl W T MR S A PR AT T VPR TR Gl Skt At WS AL KLt CHL G AOY LT (e S Ml A e Yo T PTTC W A ROA AR $e M LR ELE S R P Wt G e e ek el e i W AAS e R M e e Al

: : UNIT o
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE - 'AMOUNT
: ' ' “(LRS). (P
AY GROSS INCOME ' C
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 58,00 (47,00 2726
BY PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT : R o
~-SEED _ CTON) ta.0a 32,50 325
-UREA _ (KG> 170.00 0.92 156
-12-24-12 (KG)Y - 0.%4. . 0
-15-15-15. (KG) 110.00  0.95 © 105
~INSECTICIDES (KG> - 49,00 . 0
~FUNGICIDES (KGY 12.00 47.00 0 . 544
~HEREICIDES (KGY ~  4.00- 21 .18 - 85
~RODENTICIDES CKG) 2.00° 13.18 24
2) LABOR . ' o - S
=FAMILY LAROR ~ (M/D 130.00 2.50. 325
~HIRED. LABOR (M/D) 10.00 T 2.50 . .28
3) MACHINERY . o R T
~-SUBSOILING ¢TIMES) 1 S90.00 20
~PLOWING - (TIMES) 1 44,00 &4
~HARROWING {TIMES) 2 | 36.00 72
~FERTILIZING (TIMES - . 24,00 0
-RIDGING - {TIMES) | 48,00 . 48
~-SEEDING - . . (TIMES) - 32.00 0
~CULTIVATING  (TIMES) 1 3Z.00 - 322
~MULTING. C(TIMESY 1. . 32.00 - . 32
~IRRIGATING ~ (MONTHS) 4 42,00 148
~CHEMIGCAL APP  (TIMES) 1 31.00 . 31
~RATOOMING  (TIMES) - 48,00 - . .0
~HARVEST ING. (TONS? .- PR 00~ 0
- ~THRESHING CTONS) - 30.00 o
4) MISCELLANEOUS g=v! 107
TOTal ' ' _ 2255
£> NET RETURN (A-B) - : .47t

e it okt i T e e S 2 i B 8 T TE i S N7 VT AET M T MTER W R T A= e AT T Pt AR T N WL e e R s e e G4 I S o T ———
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- Table J-24(2) - BOONOMIC RALANCE OF CROP PRODUCTION PER
S " ECTARE WITHOUT PROJECT AND PREGENT CONDITTON

(2)' BUGAR CANE IN THE SAN JUAN DE FLORES AREA
© (RATOON CANE)

n e Al i i A S et ) U s ] G eFR D Rl Ea L Lt s Y0 At e (e Y S S AL W e WAL A A R bk PR AL 4k e b Alin r RLL ML A 63 MR RLR Adn R And A s s mam

S _ : UNIT
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE  AMOUNT
I ' = (LPS) (LPS)
AY GROSS. INCOME
~AVERAGE YIELD (T/HA) 58.00 47 .00 2724
B) PRODUCTION COST
1) FARM INPUT _
: -SEED ¢TOND S - 32.50 a
- ~UREA (KB 170.00 0.92 154
-12~24-12 - (KGY - 0.%4 0
~15-15~15 . (KGY 110,00 0.9% 105
-INSECTICIDES - (KG) - 4%.00 0
~FUNGICIDES (KB - 47.00 , o
~HERBICIDES (KB . A4.00 21.18 as
~RODENTICIDES  (KG» 2.00 13.14 24
2> LABOR o _
~FAMILY LAROR (MDY 11000 2.50 27%
~-HIRED LABOR (M/D) - 2,50 o
'3) MACHINERY ' .
~SUBSOILING (TIMES) - 0. 00 0
~PLOWING (TIMES) - 44.00 4
~HARROWING. CTIMES) - 234.00 1]
~FERTILIZING  (TIMES) -~ C24.00 0
~RIDGING = . <(TIMES) - 48.00 a
~SEEDRING (TIMES) - 32.00 o
~CULTIVATING  (TIMEE) - az.oo 0
~MUL.TING (TIMES) 2 32.00 44
~IRRIGATING  (MONTHS) - 42,00 0
=CHEMICAL APP  (TIMES) f 31.00 31
~RATOONING. (TIMES) 1 48.00 48
~HARVESTING {TONS) - . 79.00 0
~THRESHING (TONS) - 30.00 0
- 4) MISCELLANEQUS -~ (34> 40
TOTAL o : 230
C) NET RETURN (A-B) o 1894

£ v S e e e . A L4 AL e T WAL B S P iy e e AP A A e AT IS A LR Gk WA ey e T Mt G S e i A, e TEE L L Aem S T T L L A
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Table J-25  ESTIMATED BCONOMIC RETURN FROM ~
| - AGRTCUTTURAL, PRODUCTTON 1N MIDDLE REACH

A R =)= R Tncre-
TNet/l Total . Net/2 Total - T0T
Area  poturn Retwrn Y2 Return  Return  TentAl

(ha) (Lp./ha) (103Lp.) (ha) (Lp./ha)(103Lp.) (103Ip.)

1) San Juan de Flores:

Sugar cane

" Irrigated 1,630 1,811 2,952 2,680 3,498 9,375
Non-irrigated 1,020 1,81l 1,847 ~ -
Maize | 30 148 4 - -
Sub-total 4,803 9,375 4,572
2} Orocuina: | '
(Trrigated)
Paddy : S
Wet season - - . 160 1,545 247
Dry season - ' - 160 1,545 247
Maize - - 150 1,026 154
Beans - - 150 1,783 - 267
Vegetables - - 20 1,563 3L
Sorghum . 15 317 5 ~ -
Sesane 10 545 5 ~ N
Melon 10 1,450 15 - -
(Non¥iiﬁfiqated) _ | _
Maize 120 148 18 -
Livestock 175 213 37 -~ S e
Sub-total - ' 80 - 246 866
3) Orocuina - Choluteca
Paddy ) . _ " _ .
Wet season 350 1,242 435 350 1,545 - 541
Dry season 350 1,242 435 350 1,545 ° 541
Sub-total ' 870 1,082 212
Total | 5,753 11,403 5,650
Note: /l: Refer to Table J-22
/2

: Refer to Table J-21
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Table J-27  CAPACITY VALUE OF ALTRRNATIVE POWER

SilFired

(50 M Units)
(1) Installation Cost: : $ 920/kW
Foreign portion /1 | (Sb%) - _Lp; '1,84_0
Local portion _ (29%) Ip. 368
Total - -' Ip. 2,208/KW
(2) Aéljus’urent Factor: ' -
(Hydro)  (Oil-fired)
/L loss 2.0% 2.0%
Auxiliary use 0,33 6.0%
Forced outage 0.5% 3.5%
- overhaul 2.0% 10.0%
Factor: 1,1'91
(3) Capacity Value: Ip. 2,630/KW

(4) Total Capacity Value: _
(11.1 MWy 1p.29,193x103

(5) Fixed O & M (28) | Ip.  52.6/kW

(6) Annual Fixed O & M _- .
(11.1 M) _ Ip. 584x103

Note: /1 At shadow exchange rate of $1= Ip. 2.5

g - 90



Table J-28  TNERGY. VALUE OF ALTERNATIVE POWER

OLl-Fired

(50 MW Units)
1) Fuel Type | | _ _ Bunker C
: 2) : F.ue].. Coét: '
© Financial $ 27.18/bbl
Economic /1 | Lp. 65.95/bbl
3) Estimated Efficiency: _ 31%
4) Heat Value: : : 2,774 Keal
- ' (11,000 Btw)
5) Grax}ity of Fuel: 0,905
6)  Calorific Valﬁe:- 10,600 Keal/kg
7) Fuel Consumption=(4)/(5)/(6)  0.2892 1/kih

8) TFuel Cost = (2)x(7)/159 1 Tp.1,236/kih

9) Adjustment Factor:

(Hydro) (0i1-fired)
/L loss 2.0% 2.0%
Auxiliary use 0.3% 6.0%
7 f‘acto.r o _ 1,061
10)' Emérgy value = (8)~(9) Ip. 0.1311/kwh
11) Amual Energy Value (53.6 Ghh) | Ip. 7,023x10°
12) variable O & M - Ip. 0.0100/kh
13) mual Valuable O & M (53.6 Gh) Ip. 536x103

Mote: /1: At shadow exchange rate of $1 = Lp. 2.5
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“Table J-29 - FLOW OF ECONOMIC POWER BENEFIT -

(p. 103

Capacity Bhergy — Fixed — Variable

fear _Value /L Value £2 OmM /3 omis4 %!
1 1987 1,433 | - o 1,433
2 1988 8,600 - S 8,600
3 1989 12,900 . 12,900
4 1990 5,734 ' ) 5,734
5 1991 | 7,023 - 584 536 g,143
6 1992 7,023 584 -535 . 8;143
25 2011 7,023 '584. 536 . 8,143
26 2012 1,290 .. 1,290
27 2013 7,740 L : 7,740
28 2014 11,610 L . . 11,610
29 . 2015 5160 . . . 5,160
30 2016 7,023 584 536 8,143
31 2017 : :
50 7,023 584 536 8,143
Note: /1: Refer to Table J-27, para '.'(4)_ |
/2: Refer to Table J-28, para (11)
/3: Refer to Table _J;27, éara (6)
Ly

Refer to Table J-28, para (13)
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Table J-30 - PRODUCTION FOREGONE IN RESERVOIR AREA

Avea or Number

Net Return

Amount.
| (ha) or (No.) (Lp./ha) (Lp.103)
| Uple{nai field o
Maize 220 148 33
 Sorghum 60 48 3
pasture 330 13- 70
yorest 1,590 110 175
_Othéfs'_/i | | 250 - -
Sub-total | 2,450 - 281
Houses 100 1,000 100
Total - - 381

Note: /1: Water surface, river beach,
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Table J-32(1)  FINANCIAL COST AND BENEFIT FLOW
. N (IRRIGATION PLAN: 20,600 HA)

o : Dol L T (Unit: Ip.106)
- Year ... .. - 'Financial Cost Financial Benefit

in Year - Investment and O&M Net Domestic
~Orxder - © . Replace. Cost  (ost Total Return Consumption Total
. e 2 /3
1 1985 7,62 TS 7,62 = -
-2 1986 . 5.72 - 57772 - -
3 1987 27.62 ~ 27.82 - -
4 - 1988 78.5%6 . ~ 78.56 - ~
5. 1989 86.27 - 86.27 - -
6 1990 71.41 - 0.46  71.87 1.07 1.07
7 1991 10.27 1.82 712.09 15.79 ~4.,92 10.87
.8 - 1992 9.20. ©2.59 11,79 27.61 - =517 22.44
9 1993 - - 28.41 2,71 31.12 37.43 ~5.43 32.00
=100 1994 - 21.45 2.85 - 24.30 48,15 ~5,70 42.45
Sl 1595 } - 3.89 3.89 65.66 ~5.70 59.96
212 . 1996 - 3.89 - 3.89 70.92 =5.70 65.22
13 1997 - 3.89 3.89 74.16 -5.70 68.46
14 1998 ' - 3.89 3.89 77.40 -5.70 71,70
15 1999 - 3.89 3.89 80.66 -5.70 74.96
28 - 2012 - - $3.89  3.89  80.66  -5.70 74.96
29 2013 3.52 3.89 7.41 80.66 -5.70 74.96
30 2014 - 3.89 3.89 30.06 =5.70 74.96
33 2017 - 3.89  3.89 80.66 ~5.70 74.96
34 20l8 1.94 3.89 5.83 80.66 -5.70 74,96
35 2019 - 3.89 3.89 80.66 ~=5.70 74.96
50 2034 - 3.89  3.89  80.66 -5.70 74.96
FIRR: 13.1%

Note: /l: Refer to Table J-08(1)
' 2: 0,1% of dam costs and 2% of irrigation costs
/3: Estimated on the basis of Annex F, Table F-11
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Table J3-32(2) -

FINANCTAL COST AND BENEFTT FLOW

(IRRIGATION PLAN: 16,000 HA)

(Uniit: Tp.106)

- Financial Cost

Year Financial Benefit
in Year - Investment and O&M' .., Net  TDomestic
Orxder Replace. Cost = Cost b Returil  Consunption
' /1 /2 /3
1 1985 7.62 TS 7.62 = -
2 1986 5.72 - 5,72 - -
3 1987 27.62 - 27,62 - -
4 1588 78.56 - 78.56 - -
5 1989 84.15 - 84,15 Lo -
6 1990 67.32 0.46 67.78 1.13 . 1.13
7 1991 8.73 1.82 10.5% 16,65 -3.80 12.85
8 1992 - 2.48 2.48 °  27.73  -3.80. 23.93
9 1593 - 2.48 ° 2.48 35.81 ~3.80 32,01
10 1994 - 2.48 2.48 . 43.86 ~3.80 40.06
11 1595 - 2.48 2.48 51.92 -3.80 48.12 .
12 199% - 2.48 2.48 53.74 -3.80 49,94
23 2012 - 2.438 2.48 53.74 -3.80 49.94
29 2013 3.04 2.48 2.48 53.74 -3.80 49,94
30 2014 - 2.48- 2.48 53,74 ~3.80 49,94
50 2034 - 2.48  2.48 53.74 -3,80 49.94
FIRR: 11.7%
Note: /l: Refer to Table J-08(2)
/2: 0.1% of dam costs and 2% of irrigation costs

Estimated on the basis of Annex F, Table F-11
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fable J-33  FINANCIAL COST AND BENEFIT FLOW

{POWER GENERATION PLAN)

(Unit: Ip.106)

Financial Cost

Year _ -Financial
in Year Capital Investment and O&M Total Benefit:
Order " Replacement Cost Cost Power Revenue
o | /1 /2 /2
1 1945 - = - ol
2 1986 _ - - - -
3 1987 3.29 - 3.29 -
4 1988 2,07 - 2.07 -
5 1989 13.35 - 13.35 -
6 1990 4.41 - 4.41 -
7 1991 - 0.63 0.63 12,24
8 1992 - 0.63 0.63 12.24
9 1993 - 0.63 0.63 12.24
1a 1994 - 0.63 0.63 i2.24
28 2012 - 0.63 0.63 12.24
29 2013 18.81 0.63 19.54 12.24
30 2014 - 0.63 0.63 12.24
50 2034 - 0.63 0.63 12.24
FIRR: 34.0%
Note: /l: Refer to Table J-08

/2: Estimated in accordance with Annex J.3.2, Para (2)
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